Rico is still considered ‘‘the Mecca’’ of cock-
fighting. The sport is so well established 
that, unlike many other sports on the Island, 
cockfighting does not require subsidies from 
the Government of Puerto Rico. Moreover, it 
is estimated to generate over twenty-seven 
thousand (27,000) direct and indirect jobs. 
Likewise, this sport greatly impacts Puerto 
Rico’s tourism because we receive visitors 
from Mexico, the Dominican Republic, and 
other countries who travel to the Island to 
partake in the sport of cockfighting. 

Since its beginnings in Puerto Rico, the